





BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT BWD Compound, Utility Road, Baguio City 2600

Document No.

ADM-PUR-F006

Revision Date

October 29, 2019

Revision No.

PURCHASE ORDER (P.O)

Nº 036499

Supplier / Contractor	: AVK PHILIPPINES, INC.		Purchase Order No.	: 36499	
Contact Number	: (02) 376-6400 to 01		Date PR No. / Abstract No.		nuary 9, 2025
Address / TIN	70 West Ave. Brgy. West Triangle Q.C				-12-146P-C
Gentlemen / Madam,					
	e the following articles subject to the t	erms and conditions	s contained herein.		
lace of Delivery : Pic	ck-up		(PO) Valid Until: 30 b	ms,	7
	DB BWD Warehouse 1		x Months 🔀 One Year		e specify)
The state of the s	eliver at Site:	11 1745 318 10 51	1	and the second second	
Date of Delivery : 30		1% Retention			
	Calendar Days upon receipt of Po		e Bond Required (5% if in c	heck / 50% if GSIS suret	y bond)
Delivery Term : Fu	III Partial Delivery allowed	Payment Term:	esting / inspection prior t	Others (pleas	o speciful
	n percentages del smet betavi	a dyffierit feffil.	COD X 30 Days	Others (pleas	se specify)
Quantity Unit	Description /	Specifications		Unit Cost	Amount
17 pcs	Check Valve 4", flange type, 300 ps	The second secon		19,783.79 ₱	336,324.43
17 pcs	check rune 4 , nange type, 500 pe	or called all val	e ene essence, the supp	15,705.75	330,324.43
7 pcs	Check Valve 6", flange type, 300 ps	si, Brand: "AVK"		33,516.72	234,617.04
in the state of th		AUGIST ASSET AND		`	
2 pcs	Check Valve 8", flange type, 300 ps	the state of the s		49,064.78	98,129.56
	x-x-x-x-x	200 1900 AND	The Consequence of the Principle	\ P	669,071.03
	(Please refer to the attached sheet for	complete detailed sp	<u>oecifications)</u>		
		Last of the second			
		foldschlade			
The Control		2nd Offens			
		eldasiloga			
					nov.
		of the of the tolo			
			Labing Designo and the		75.00
			F	III	ED
		Defacility in the step		area, status amendar some	
				15 IAN 200	25
		TO PERSONAL PROPERTY.		1 9 JAN 202	(3)
		and an extra P			
Usage / Requisitioner:	2024 2nd Quarter Consolidated suppli	les and materials			
		evito vienibio to			
	work or a second second fill the first of the first	specified be cover			
renared by Ch	ecked by:	Audited by.	Recommending Approval.	Approved I	by:
1989 198	io bearoise art servivati k		o ad ther	A TOTAL	
signedo J	IAN 1 0 202 signed	signed	signed		i.aned
DIC Purchasing Supervisor	TY. CHANELL DOLOR D. DE GUZMAN-BITAO Admin. Divisipon prianager	Internal Audit		EDERO ENGR. SA	
Conforme:	- Charles and Char	THE HAIT-AUGIC	AGM-Adm./Com./Fi	n. Ge	eneral Manager
	e veiuse skalthe groper coun	Purchase Order 1			1/2/25
Signature	over Printed Name of Supplier	Date			
Funds Available: sign	ed	Acct.:			
JELYN P. AU	GAYO	7.0.50	Operating / Maintenance Ex	pense 🛮	
14.				beinge 157	
inance Ma	anage		CAPEX Other Payables		



BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT BWD Compound, Utility Road, Baguio City 2600

Document No. ADM-PUR-F006 Revision Date February 15, 2020 Revision No. 00

PURCHASE ORDER (P.O)

Supplier/Contractor : AVK PHILIPPINES, INC. Purchase Order No. : 39498

Contact Number : 02-376-6400 TO 01 Date : January 9, 2025

Address / TIN : 70 West Ave. Brgy. West Triangle PR No./Abstract No. : 12-146P-C

Otre	Unit	0941.5	Description		Unit Cost	Amount
Qty		Check Valve 4", flange type,	THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE	(" ,	19,783.79	336,324.43
17	pcs	(Please see complete specifica	tions below)			
2		(Please see Complete specifica	tions below)			
-	\$5.371 KL	Check Valve 6", flange type,	300 psi Brand: "AV	K"	33,516.72	234,617.04
7	pcs	(Please see complete specifica	tions below)		`	
		(Please see complete specifica	CIOTIS COLONY		water and the second	
_	93.7-995.0	Check Valve 8", flange type,	300 psi Brand: "AV	K" .	49,064.78	98,129.56
2	pcs	(Please see complete specifica	tions below)		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
		CHECK VALVE SPECIFICATION	NS:			
		Swing Check Valve, Resilient S	Seated with Closed Bu	shinas		Marcal III
			Seated With Closed bu	Jimigo		
		Pressure Rating: A) PN 10: 150 psi for 2"Ø to 1	2"Ø		14 year ()	
		B) PN 16: 240 psi for 2"Ø +•12	"0 0			
		Connection: Flanged and drill	ing to ISO 7005-2			
			ing to 150 7005 E			
	-	Test: Hydraulic test to BS 5153:197	4 (1991)		Note Colored April 19	
		Seat: 1.1 x PN	4 (1331)			
		Body: 1.5 x PN				
177		Materials:	tile iron GGG-50 to [OIN 1693		
		Body, bonnet and hinge: Duc	tile iron, ddd-30, to t)III 1033 ·		
		(BS 2789 grade 500-7) Coating: Electrostatically applied epoxy resin to DIN 30677				
			iled epoxy resin to bit	1 30077	5	
		- internally and externally			net of the second	MACO CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR CON
		Shaft: Stainless steel				LED
		Bonnet gasket: EPDM rubber				Hart Back
		Bushing: Brass, dezincificatio	in Ctainless Stool A2			
		Hexagon bolt, washer, and p	1 E			
		Resilient seated disc: EPDM	1 5 JAN 2	025		
		Swing Check Valve Dimension				
		for PN 10 and 16:	11 (-) DIN	Weight (kg)		
			ength (mm), DIN	Weight (kg)		
		4" (100mm)	300	51		
		6" (150mm)	400	83		
		8" (200mm)	500	03 \	1	

Total: ₱252,915.00

Usage: 2024 2nd Quarter Consolidated supplies and materials

Prepared by:

Checked by:

Audited by:

Recommending

Approved by:

Approval:

signed 10 P.A. Trajano OIG-SMPO JAN 10 signed Atty. C.D. De Gutman-Bitao

Administrative DIV. IVanager

signed L. Glamos

ACM Adm./Com./Fin./ICT

Fingr. Salvador M. Royeca General Manager



BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT Bids and Awards Committee (In-house)

RESOLUTION

Document Code: BAC_IH

Document No. BAC_IH_F002

Effective Date: 16 March 2020

Revision No. 00

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 161-2024

Request for Quotation (RQ) No. 08-146P-C Ball Valve, Check Valve, Gate Valve, HDPE Coupling, HDPE Coupling Adapter and Universal Tapper

WHEREAS, the Baguio Water District-Bids and Awards Committee (BWD-BAC), in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR), conducted the bidding for the procurement of the following, all with required specifications under RQ No. 08-146P-C dated 16 August 2024, under a two-envelope system of bidding but not to be awarded on a one (1) lot basis, and with the respective approved budget costs (ABC) of:

Item	Quantity	Description	ABC
1	500 pieces	½" Ball Valve/ Stop Cock Ball Type- Lock Wing (Threaded)	(per unit/piece) Php638.00
2	5 pieces	Check Valve 3", flange type, 300 psi	Php18,960.00
3	17 pieces	Check Valve 4", flange type, 300 psi	Php33,521.00
4	7 pieces	Check Valve 6", flange type, 300 psi	Php62,707.00
5	2 pieces	Check Valve 8", flange type, 300 psi	Php94,811.00
6	5 pieces	1"Ø Gate Valve, Threaded Type Clas 125	Php931.00
7	5 pieces	2"Ø Gate Valve, Threaded Type	Php2,906.00
8	50 pieces	½"Ø HDPE Coupling	Php278.00
9	20 pieces	¾"Ø HDPE Coupling	Php196.00
10	205 pieces	1"Ø HDPE Male Coupling Adapter	Php167.00
11	30 pieces	2"Ø HDPE Male Coupling Adapter	Php1,089.00
12	3 pieces	Universal Tapper 8"x 2"	Php5,909.90
13	3 pieces	Universal Tapper 10"x 2"	Php6,144.97
14	3 pieces	Universal Tapper 12"x 2"	Php6,378.65

WHEREAS, AVK PHILIPPINES, INC. (AVK) and FANM ENTERPRISES, INC. (FANM) submitted their bids and during the opening of the technical bids on 11 September 2024, both bidders submitted complete documentary requirements thus, their bids were endorsed to the Technical Working Group (TWG) for evaluation;

WHEREAS, upon evaluation by the TWG of the offers of the bidders, it was determined that **AVK** submitted complying offers for items *3-5* and *12-14* but no offers were submitted for items *1* and *6-11* while its offer for item *2* was declared "non-complying" with the required BWD specifications. For **FANM,** it was determined that it submitted complying offers for items *1-14*;

WHEREAS, AVK was informed through a letter dated 15 October 2024 of its non-complying declaration and was given a period of three (3) calendar days upon receipt of the said letter to file its request for reconsideration. However, while AVK submitted its request for reconsideration on 16 October 2024, the BWD-BAC resolved to affirm the non-complying declaration of AVK as it failed to comply with the BWD standard specifications. (Copies of the letter and request for reconsideration are hereto attached as Annex "A" and Annex "B");

WHEREAS, AVK filed its second request for reconsideration through electronic mail on 22 October 2024 but the same was denied by the BWD-BAC as the said request is not in accordance with Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. (A copy of the second request for reconsideration is hereto attached as Annex "C");

WHEREAS, with the complying offers of AVK PHILIPPINES, INC. and FANM ENTERPRISES, INC., their financial bids were opened and the bids as read and calculated are as follows:

ITE M	DESCRIPTION	QTY	BID PRICE (per piece)	% VARIANCE FROM ABC	ABC (per piece)		
	AVK PHILIPPINES, INC.						
3	Check Valve 4", flange type, 300 psi	17	Php19,783.79	40.98%	Php33,521.00		
4	Check Valve 6", flange type, 300 psi	7	Php33,516.72	46.55%	Php62,707.00		
5	Check Valve 8", flange type, 300 psi	2	Php49,064.78	48.25%	Php94,811.00		
12	Universal Tapper 8"x 2"	3	Php8,031.01	-35.90%	Php5,909.90		
13	Universal Tapper 10"x 2"	3	Php8,469.14	-37.82%	Php6,144.97		
14	Universal Tapper 12"x 2"	3	Php8,685.31	-36.16%	Php6,378.65		

FANM ENTERPRISES, INC.					
1	½" Ball Valve/ Stop Cock Ball Type-Lock Wing (Threaded)	500	Php638.00	-0-	Php638.00
2	Check Valve 3", flange type, 300 psi	5	Php18,960.00	-0-	Php18,960.00
3	Check Valve 4", flange type, 300 psi	17	Php33,521.00	-0-	Php33,521.00
4	Check Valve 6", flange type, 300 psi	7	Php62,707.00	-0-	Php62,707.00
5	Check Valve 8", flange type, 300 psi	2	Php94,811.00	-0-	Php94,811.00
6	1"Ø Gate Valve, Threaded Type Clas 125	5	Php931.00	-0-	Php931.00
7	2"Ø Gate Valve, Threaded Type	5	Php2,906.00	-0-	Php2,906.00
8	½"Ø HDPE Coupling	50	Php278.00	-0-	Php278.00
9	¾"Ø HDPE Coupling	20	Php196.00	-0-	Php196.00
10	1"Ø HDPE Male Coupling Adapter	205	Php167.00	-0-	Php167.00
11	2"Ø HDPE Male Coupling Adapter	30	Php1,089.00	-0-	Php1,089.00
12	Universal Tapper 8"x 2"	3	Php5,909.90	-0-	Php5,909.90
13	Universal Tapper 10"x 2"	3	Php6,144.97	-0-	Php6,144.97
14	Universal Tapper 12"x 2"	3	Php6,378.65	-0-	Php6,378.65

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification, careful examination, validation, and verification of all the documents submitted by and of the financial bids of the complying bidders, it has been determined that **AVK PHILIPPINES, INC.** submitted complete documents and its financial bids for items *3-5* are determined to be the lowest calculated responsive bids while **FANM ENTERPRISES, INC.** submitted complete documents and its financial bids for items *1-2* and *6-14* are determined to be the lone and lowest calculated responsive bids;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion duly seconded, be it

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to recommend to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE) awarding the procurement of items *3-5* to **AVK PHILIPPINES, INC.**, with the offered brands, specifications, and bid prices for being the lowest calculated responsive bidder.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to recommend awarding the procurement of items *1-2* and *6-14* to **FANM ENTERPRISES, INC.**, with the offered brands, specifications, and bid prices for being the lone and lowest calculated responsive bidder.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED (04 November 2024)

Geovani L. Piza Vice-Chairperson Engr. Jake D. Bawing Member Signed Joana D. Carame Member Engr. Janel J. Balangcod Member Engr. Dominic T. Agusdan Member Atty. Chelsea S. De la Rosa Member

Atty. Ma. Luisa C. Tenedero Chairperson

Attested by:

Signed
Apple Jane P. Aviles
Secretariat

Sharlene M. Durante Secretariat

Approved by:

Engr. Salvador M. Royeca General Manager